FILED 2/27/2026
DOCUMENT NO. 01343-2026

State of Florida FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK
Public Service Commission
. I CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ® 254(0) SHUMARD QAK BOULEVARD

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-0O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:  February 27, 2026

TO: Carlos Marquez II, Senior Attorney, Office of the General Counsel
FROM: Corey Hampson, Economic Supervisor, Division of Economics
RE: Docket No. 20250121-GU: Joint petition for approval of actual, estimated, and

projected relocation costs and approval to establish a recovery surcharge, by
Florida City Gas and Florida Public Utilities Company.

Staff has reviewed the tariff sheets and supporting documentation filed by FPUC for
administrative approval on February 3, 2026. The supporting documentation demonstrates that
FPUC has appropriately applied the revised program revenue requirement, pursuant to the
Commission’s vote on February 3, 2026. Attached is the letter from the Division of Economics
to FPUC administratively approving the revised tariff sheets.

CC: Office of Commission Clerk
Enclosure (1)



STATE OF FLORIDA

COMMISSIONERS: DIVISION OF ECONOMICS
GABRIELLA PASSIDOMO SMITH, CHAIRMAN €7 Y ELISABETH J. DRAPER
GaRYF. CLARK CR= : DIRECTOR
MIKE LA ROSA (850)413-6410
BOBBY PAYNE
ANA ORTEGA <
Public Service Commission
February 17, 2026
SENT VIA EMAIL
Jowi Baugh

Director, Regulatory Affairs
Florida Public Utilities Company
1635 Meathe Drive
West Palm Beach, FL 33411
jbangh@chpk.com
AUTHORITY NO.: G-2026-006

Re: Docket No. 20250121-GU — Establishment of Surcharge for Natural Gas Facilities Relocation
Cost Recovery.

Dear Mrs. Baugh:

The following tariff sheets have been approved effective March 1, 2026:

SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 7.001
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 7.413

The tariff sheets were approved by Commission Authority No. G-2026-006 and will be kept on file in the
Bureau of Economic Impact and Rate Design Section of the Division of Economics. If you have any
questions, please contact Oakley Ward at (850)413-6554.

Sincerely,
Elisabeth Draper
Director

Enclosures (2)

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER @ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD e TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850
PSC Website: https://www.floridapsc.com Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us



Florida Public Utilities Company

FPSC Tariff Second Revised Sheet No. 7.001
Original Volume No. 2 Replaces First Revised Sheet No. 7.001

INDEX OF RATE SCHEDULES - CONTINUED

COMMERCIAL INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE ~ (COM-INT) - CLOSED

7.153

COMMERCIAL INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - (COM-INTT) - CLOSED 7.155

COMMERCIAL NATURAL GAS VEHICLE SERVICE — (COM-NGV)

7.157

COMMERCIAL NATURAL GAS VEHICLE TRANSPORTATION SERVICE — (COM-NGVT) 7.158

COMMERCIAL OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE - (COM-OL)

7.160

COMMERCIAL OUTDOOR LIGHTING TRANSPORTATION SERVICE — (COM-OLT)

COMMERCIAL STANDBY GENERATOR SERVICE — (COM-SG)

7.162
7.164

COMMERCIAL STANDBY GENERATOR TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - (COM-SGT)

FLEXIBLE GAS SERVICE - (FGS)

OFF SYSTEM SALES SERVICE - 1 - (OSSS-1)

RENEWABLE NATURAL GAS SERVICES — (RNGS)

POOL MANAGER RATE SCHEDULES

POOL MANAGER SERVICE - (PMS)

CFG and Indiantown Service Areas

SHIPPER ADMINISTRATIVE AND BILLING SERVICE - (SABS)

All Companies

SHIPPER ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE - (SAS)

OFF-SYSTEM DELIVERY POINT OPERATOR SERVICE - (OSDPOS)
CUSTOMER RIDERS

CONTRACT TRANSPORTATION SERVICE — RIDER — (CTS - RIDER)
AREA EXTENSION PROGRAM —RIDER — (AEP - RIDER)
COMPETITIVE RATE ADJUSTMENT

ENERGY CONSERVATION COST RECOVERY

GAS UTILITY ACCESS AND REPLACEMENT DIRECTIVE (GUARD)
TRANSPORTATION COST RECOVERY ADJUSTMENT

SWING SERVICE RIDER

OPERATIONAL BALANCING ACCOUNT

ENVIRONMENTAL COST RECOVERY SURCHARGE

SOLAR WATER HEATING ADMINISTRATIVE BILLING SERVICE

NATURAL GAS FACILITIES RELOCATION COST RECOVERY CLAUSE (NGFRCRC)

7.165
7.167
7.170
7.173
7.200
7.200
7.205
7.205
7.206
7.206

7207
7.300
7.300
7.303
7.400
7.402
7.403
7.406
7.407
7.408
7.411
7.412
7.413

Issued by: Jeffrey Sylvester, Chief Operating Officer
Florida Public Utilities Company

Effective:

MAR 0 1 2026



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

APPROVED

AUTHORITY NO. _ G-2026-006

DOCKET NO. 20250121-GU

ORDER NO. N/A

EFFECTIVE: March 1, 2026

tlisabetiv]. Draper

DIRECTOR
DIVISION OF ECONOMICS




Florida Public Utilities Company
FPSC Tariff
Original Volume No. 2

Original Sheet No. 7.413

NATURAL GAS FACILITIES RELOCATION COST RECOVERY CLAUSE

(NGFRCRC)

Applicability:

The bill for Regulated Gas Sales Service or Transportation Service, as applicable, supplied to a

Customer in any Billing Period shall be adjusted as follows:

The NGFRCR factors for the period from the first billing cycle for March 2026 through the last

billing cycle for December 2026 are as follows:

Rate Schedule Rates per Therm

RES-1 and REST-1

RES-2 and REST-2

RES-3 and REST-3
RES-SG and SGT

GS-1 and GTS-1

GS-2 and GTS-2

GS-3 and GTS-3

GS-4 and GTS4

GS-5 and GTS-5

GS-6 and GTS-6

GS-7 and GTS-7

GS-8A and GTS-8A
GS-8B and GTS-8B

GS-8C and GTS-8C

GS-8D and GTS-8D
COM-INT and COM-INTT
COM-NGYV and COM-NGVT
COM-OL and COM-OLT
COM-SG and COM-SGT

$0.02596
$0.01787
$0.00587
$0.02559
$0.00342
$0.00555
$0.00509
$0.00490
$0.00332
$0.00338
$0.00203
$0.00085
$0.00234
$0.00061
$0.00099
$0.00223
$0.00344
$0.00384
$0.01955

This surcharge is based on Florida Statute 366.99(1) and Commission Rule 25-7.150.

Issued by: Jeff;gy Sylvcs_tér, Chief Operating Officer
Florida Public Utilities Company

Effective:

MAR 01 2026



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

APPROVED

AUTHORITY NO. _ G-2026-006

DOCKET NO. 20250121-GU

ORDER NO. N/A

EFFECTIVE: March 1. 2026

tlisabethv]. Draper

DIRECTOR
DIVISION OF ECONOMICS




