

State of Florida



# Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

**-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-**

---

**DATE:** February 27, 2026

**TO:** Carlos Marquez II, Senior Attorney, Office of the General Counsel

**FROM:** Corey Hampson, Economic Supervisor, Division of Economics

**RE:** Docket No. 20250121-GU: Joint petition for approval of actual, estimated, and projected relocation costs and approval to establish a recovery surcharge, by Florida City Gas and Florida Public Utilities Company.

---

Staff has reviewed the tariff sheets and supporting documentation filed by FPUC for administrative approval on February 3, 2026. The supporting documentation demonstrates that FPUC has appropriately applied the revised program revenue requirement, pursuant to the Commission's vote on February 3, 2026. Attached is the letter from the Division of Economics to FPUC administratively approving the revised tariff sheets.

CC: Office of Commission Clerk  
Enclosure (1)

COMMISSIONERS:  
GABRIELLA PASSIDOMO SMITH, CHAIRMAN  
GARY F. CLARK  
MIKE LA ROSA  
BOBBY PAYNE  
ANA ORTEGA

STATE OF FLORIDA



DIVISION OF ECONOMICS  
ELISABETH J. DRAPER  
DIRECTOR  
(850) 413-6410

# Public Service Commission

February 17, 2026

SENT VIA EMAIL

Jowi Baugh  
Director, Regulatory Affairs  
Florida Public Utilities Company  
1635 Meathe Drive  
West Palm Beach, FL 33411  
jbaugh@chpk.com

AUTHORITY NO.: G-2026-006

**Re: Docket No. 20250121-GU – Establishment of Surcharge for Natural Gas Facilities Relocation Cost Recovery.**

Dear Mrs. Baugh:

The following tariff sheets have been approved effective March 1, 2026:

**SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 7.001  
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 7.413**

The tariff sheets were approved by Commission Authority No. G-2026-006 and will be kept on file in the Bureau of Economic Impact and Rate Design Section of the Division of Economics. If you have any questions, please contact Oakley Ward at (850)413-6554.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "Elisabeth Draper".

Elisabeth Draper  
Director

Enclosures (2)

**INDEX OF RATE SCHEDULES - CONTINUED**

COMMERCIAL INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE – (COM-INT) - CLOSED	7.153
COMMERCIAL INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - (COM-IN TT) - CLOSED	7.155
COMMERCIAL NATURAL GAS VEHICLE SERVICE – (COM-NGV)	7.157
COMMERCIAL NATURAL GAS VEHICLE TRANSPORTATION SERVICE – (COM-NGVT)	7.158
COMMERCIAL OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE – (COM-OL)	7.160
COMMERCIAL OUTDOOR LIGHTING TRANSPORTATION SERVICE – (COM-OLT)	7.162
COMMERCIAL STANDBY GENERATOR SERVICE – (COM-SG)	7.164
COMMERCIAL STANDBY GENERATOR TRANSPORTATION SERVICE – (COM-SGT)	7.165
FLEXIBLE GAS SERVICE – (FGS)	7.167
OFF SYSTEM SALES SERVICE – 1 – (OSSS-1)	7.170
RENEWABLE NATURAL GAS SERVICES – (RNGS)	7.173
POOL MANAGER RATE SCHEDULES	7.200
POOL MANAGER SERVICE – (PMS)	7.200
CFG and Indiantown Service Areas	7.205
SHIPPER ADMINISTRATIVE AND BILLING SERVICE - (SABS)	7.205
All Companies	7.206
SHIPPER ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE - (SAS)	7.206
OFF-SYSTEM DELIVERY POINT OPERATOR SERVICE – (OSDPOS)	7.207
CUSTOMER RIDERS	7.300
CONTRACT TRANSPORTATION SERVICE – RIDER – (CTS - RIDER)	7.300
AREA EXTENSION PROGRAM – RIDER – (AEP - RIDER)	7.303
COMPETITIVE RATE ADJUSTMENT	7.400
ENERGY CONSERVATION COST RECOVERY	7.402
GAS UTILITY ACCESS AND REPLACEMENT DIRECTIVE (GUARD)	7.403
TRANSPORTATION COST RECOVERY ADJUSTMENT	7.406
SWING SERVICE RIDER	7.407
OPERATIONAL BALANCING ACCOUNT	7.408
ENVIRONMENTAL COST RECOVERY SURCHARGE	7.411
SOLAR WATER HEATING ADMINISTRATIVE BILLING SERVICE	7.412
NATURAL GAS FACILITIES RELOCATION COST RECOVERY CLAUSE (NGFRCRC)	7.413

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

**APPROVED**

AUTHORITY NO. G-2026-006

DOCKET NO. 20250121-GU

ORDER NO. N/A

EFFECTIVE: March 1, 2026

*Elisabeth J. Draper*

DIRECTOR  
DIVISION OF ECONOMICS

---

**NATURAL GAS FACILITIES RELOCATION COST RECOVERY CLAUSE  
(NGFRCRC)**

---

Applicability:

The bill for Regulated Gas Sales Service or Transportation Service, as applicable, supplied to a Customer in any Billing Period shall be adjusted as follows:

The NGFRCR factors for the period from the first billing cycle for March 2026 through the last billing cycle for December 2026 are as follows:

<u>Rate Schedule</u>	<u>Rates per Therm</u>
RES-1 and REST-1	\$0.02596
RES-2 and REST-2	\$0.01787
RES-3 and REST-3	\$0.00587
RES-SG and SGT	\$0.02559
GS-1 and GTS-1	\$0.00342
GS-2 and GTS-2	\$0.00555
GS-3 and GTS-3	\$0.00509
GS-4 and GTS4	\$0.00490
GS-5 and GTS-5	\$0.00332
GS-6 and GTS-6	\$0.00338
GS-7 and GTS-7	\$0.00203
GS-8A and GTS-8A	\$0.00085
GS-8B and GTS-8B	\$0.00234
GS-8C and GTS-8C	\$0.00061
GS-8D and GTS-8D	\$0.00099
COM-INT and COM-INTT	\$0.00223
COM-NGV and COM-NGVT	\$0.00344
COM-OL and COM-OLT	\$0.00384
COM-SG and COM-SGT	\$0.01955

This surcharge is based on Florida Statute 366.99(1) and Commission Rule 25-7.150.

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

**APPROVED**

AUTHORITY NO. G-2026-006

DOCKET NO. 20250121-GU

ORDER NO. N/A

EFFECTIVE: March 1, 2026

*Elisabeth J. Draper*

DIRECTOR  
DIVISION OF ECONOMICS